

FBN Holdings Plc

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT:		GROUP		COMPANY	
		30 June 2014 N' million	31 December 2013 N' million	30 June 2014 N' million	31 December 2013 N' million
	Notes				
ASSETS					
Cash and balances with central banks	1	516,002	594,234	-	-
Loans and advances to banks	2	679,521	430,586	978	1,477
Loans and advances to customers	3	1,839,056	1,769,130	65	72
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	19,428	10,287	-	-
<u>Investment securities</u>					
- Available for sale	5	383,398	529,488	2,515	2,515
-Held to maturity	5	280,581	294,575	6,426	-
-Loans and receivables		-	-	7,816	7,332
Asset pledged as collateral	6	64,215	53,650	-	-
Inventory	7	32,926	30,253	-	-
Investments in Subsidiaries	8	-	-	246,777	246,777
Investments in associates accounted for using the equity method	9	7,549	7,029	6,428	9,281
Property, plant and equipment	10	78,982	81,299	1,291	1,072
Intangible assets	11	8,179	8,748	-	-
Deferred tax asset		6,144	7,120	-	-
Other assets	12	72,067	41,405	2,980	43,285
Investment properties	13	2,756	2,413	-	-
Assets classified as held for sale	14	11,155	10,784	-	-
Total assets		4,001,960	3,871,001	275,276	311,811
LIABILITIES					
Deposits from banks		265,366	82,032	-	-
Deposits from customers	15	2,756,842	2,929,081	-	-
Financial liabilities held for trading		1,763	1,701	-	-
Liability on investment contracts	16	53,316	68,723	-	-
Liability on insurance contracts	16	6,230	3,651	-	-
Borrowings		193,608	126,302	-	-
Retirement benefit obligations	17	3,110	1,924	-	-
Current income tax liability		15,464	34,167	-	-
Deferred income tax liability		936	37	-	-
Other liabilities	18	227,883	149,859	4,132	3,710
Liabilities included in assets classified as held for sale	19	2,322	1,747	-	-
Total liabilities		3,526,841	3,399,224	4,132	3,710
EQUITY					
Share capital		16,316	16,316	16,316	16,316
Share premium		254,524	254,524	254,524	254,524
Retained earnings		109,981	115,397	224	37,180
Other reserves					
-Statutory reserve		56,533	52,074	-	-
-SSI Reserve		6,076	6,076	-	-
-AFS Fair Value Reserve		19,082	14,969	71	71
-Contingency reserve		170	107	-	-
-Statutory credit reserve		9,320	7,987	-	-
-Treasury share reserve		(2,280)	(2,280)	-	-
-Capital reserve		-	-	10	10
-Foreign currency translation reserve		18	2,102	-	-
		469,740	467,272	271,145	308,101
Non-controlling interest (NCI)		5,379	4,505	-	-
Total equity		475,119	471,777	271,145	308,101
Total equity and liabilities		4,001,960	3,871,001	275,276	311,811

FBN Holdings Plc

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED:		GROUP		COMPANY	
		30 June 2014 N'million	30 June 2013 N'million	30 June 2014 N'million	30 June 2013 N'million
	Note				
Interest income	20	164,859	150,730	2,167	254
Interest expense	21	(49,696)	(37,992)	-	-
Net interest income		115,163	112,738	2,167	254
Impairment charge for losses	22	(6,660)	(9,919)	-	-
Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses		108,504	102,819	2,167	254
Fee and commission income	23	35,076	31,286	-	-
Fee and commission expense		(3,952)	(2,399)	-	-
Foreign Exchange income		7,232	8,778	-	-
Net gains/(losses) on investment securities	24	433	(167)	-	-
Net gains/(losses) from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	25	147	-	-	-
Net insurance premium		1,585	1,589	-	-
Net insurance benefits and claims		(562)	(1,329)	-	-
Dividend income		1,027	1,919	1,173	33,540
Other operating income		1,100	1,715	3	-
Operating expenses	26	(102,858)	(89,956)	(4,403)	(523)
Operating profit/ (loss)		47,732	54,255	(1,060)	33,271
Share of profit / (loss) of associates		520	555	-	-
Profit before tax		48,252	54,810	(1,060)	33,271
Income tax expense		(11,072)	(9,031)	-	(28)
PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		37,180	45,779	(1,060)	33,243
Discontinued operations					
Profit for the year from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)		-	322	-	-
PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		37,180	46,101	(1,060)	33,243
Profit/ (loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		37,146	45,975	(1,060)	33,243
Non-controlling interests		34	126	-	-
		37,180	46,101	(1,060)	33,243

FBN Holdings Plc

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED:	Note	GROUP		COMPANY	
		30 June 2014 N 'millions	30 June 2013 N 'millions	30 June 2014 N 'millions	30 June 2013 N 'millions
PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		37,180	46,101	(1,060)	33,243
Other comprehensive income:					
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income					
Net gains on available-for-sale financial assets					
-Unrealised net gains/ (loss) arising during the period, before tax		4,108	(2,329)	-	-
-Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains or losses, before tax		-	-	-	-
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations		(2,084)	982	-	-
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified		-	216	-	-
Share of other comprehensive income of associates		-	-	-	-
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Return on plan assets		(804)	-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme		-	841	-	-
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified		-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		1,220	(290)	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		38,400	45,811	(1,060)	33,243
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		38,405	45,811	(1,060)	33,243
Non-controlling interests		(5)	-	-	-
		38,400	45,811	(1,060)	33,243
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent arises from :					
Continuing operations		38,400	45,489	(1,060)	33,243
Discontinued operations		-	322	-	-
		38,400	45,811	(1,060)	33,243

FBN Holdings Plc
**COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014:**

	Share capital N' million	Share premium N' million	Retained earnings N' million	AFS fair value reserve N' million	Capital reserve N' million	Total N' million
Balance at 1 January 2013	16,316	254,524	(819)	(138)	10	269,893
Profit for the period	-	-	33,243	-	-	33,243
Other comprehensive income						
Tax effect on revaluation of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value movements on available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	33,243	-	-	33,243
Transactions with owners						
Dividend	-	-	(32,632)	-	-	(32,632)
Transfer between reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(32,632)	-	-	(32,632)
Balance at 30 June 2013	<u>16,316</u>	<u>254,524</u>	<u>(208)</u>	<u>(138)</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>270,504</u>
Balance at 1 January 2014	16,316	254,524	37,180	71	10	308,101
Loss for the period	-	-	(1,060)	-	-	(1,060)
Other comprehensive income						
Tax effect on revaluation of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value movements on available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(1,060)	-	-	(1,060)
Transactions with owners						
Remeasurement of Goodwill on BIC	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend	-	-	(35,895)	-	-	(35,895)
Transfer between reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(35,895)	-	-	(35,895)
Balance at 30 June 2014	<u>16,316</u>	<u>254,524</u>	<u>224</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>271,145</u>

FBN Holdings Plc

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014:

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent												
	Share capital N' million	Share premium N' million	Retained earnings N' million	Statutory reserve N' million	SSI reserve N' million	AFS fair value reserve N' million	Contingency reserve N' million	Statutory credit reserve N' million	Treasury share reserve N' million	FCTR N' million	Total N' million	Non - controlling interest N' million	Total equity N' million
Balance at 1 January 2013	16,316	254,524	76,072	43,347	6,076	26,991	50	16,101	(2,378)	1,668	438,767	2,548	441,315
Profit for the period	-	-	45,975	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	45,975	126	46,101
Other comprehensive income													
Foreign currency translation differences, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	982	982	-	982
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme	-	-	841	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	841	-	841
Tax effect on revaluation of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	216	-	-	-	-	216	-	216
Fair value movements on available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	(2,329)	-	-	-	-	(2,329)	-	(2,329)
Return on plan assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share of OCI of associates, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	46,816	-	-	(2,113)	-	-	-	982	45,685	126	45,810
Transactions with owners													
Dividend	-	-	(32,632)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32,632)	-	(32,632)
Exchange differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal of Treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Equity raised/ (withdrawn)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	56	56
Transfer between reserves	-	-	(2,225)	(412)	-	3,248	22	(133)	-	(500)	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(34,857)	(412)	-	3,248	22	(133)	-	(500)	(32,632)	56	(32,576)
Balance at 30 June 2013	16,316	254,524	88,031	42,935	6,076	28,126	72	15,968	(2,378)	2,150	451,820	2,730	454,549
Balance at 1 January 2014	16,316	254,524	115,397	52,074	6,076	14,969	107	7,987	(2,280)	2,102	467,272	4,505	471,777
Profit for the period	-	-	37,146	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	37,146	34	37,180
Other comprehensive income													
Foreign currency translation differences, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,084)	(2,084)	-	(2,084)
Tax effect on revaluation of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value movements on available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	4,113	-	-	-	-	4,113	(5)	4,108
Return on plan assets	-	-	(804)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(804)	-	(804)
Share of OCI of associates, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	36,342	-	-	4,113	-	-	-	(2,084)	38,372	28	38,400
Transactions with owners													
NCI on acquisition of oasis	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	949	949
Dividend	-	-	(35,895)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(35,895)	(107)	(36,002)
Exchange differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Equity raised/ (withdrawn)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	2
Transfer to/ (from) retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer between reserves	-	-	(5,854)	4,459	-	-	63	1,333	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(41,759)	4,459	-	-	63	1,333	-	-	(35,895)	845	(35,050)
Balance at 30 June 2014	16,316	254,524	109,981	56,533	6,076	19,082	170	9,320	(2,280)	18	469,740	5,379	475,119

FBN Holdings Plc

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED:	GROUP 30 June		COMPANY 30 June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	N 'millions	N 'millions	N 'millions	N 'millions
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	105,562	352,952	40,340	44,644
Cash flows from investing activities				
Net cash from investing activities	7,727	(1,450)	1,482	(7,517)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities	31,307	(101,521)	(35,895)	(32,632)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	144,596	249,981	5,927	4,495
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period	834,691	642,279	1,477	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	979,287	892,260	7,404	4,495